

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

TRAFFIC REGULATION AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1956-A1

A bylaw to amend the City of Grand Forks Traffic Regulation Bylaw No. 1956.

The Municipal Council for the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting lawfully assembled, **ENACTS** as follows:

Citation

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Traffic Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1956-A1"

Amendment

- 2. Traffic Regulation Bylaw No. 1956, 2013 will be amended as follows:
 - a. **Delete** Section 4.01, Subsection (y) and **replace** it with the following:
 - y) including recreational vehicle or trailer on a highway or boulevard without a valid licence plate and insurances as required under the <u>Motor Vehicle Act</u> to operate on public roadways; or
 - b. **Delete** Section 4.01, Subsection (z) and **replace** it with the following:
 - z) that is a recreational vehicle, camper, commercial vehicle and/or trailer whether attached or not to a vehicle, on a highway, boulevard or any City owned land between the hours of 9pm and 6am the following day; except:
 - i) One (1) recreational vehicle may be parked and temporarily occupied while parked on a boulevard in a residential area zoned as R1, R-1A, R-2, R4, or R-4A, but only within the portion of boulevard adjacent to a property that the recreational vehicle operator or owner, owns or is the guest of; and
 - a) the RV shall only be parked for up to 7 days within a 30 day period; and
 - b) an additional 7 days may be requested from the City in the absence of any complaints respecting the RV or parking; and
 - c) the RV shall not have any slide out, awning or other portion deployed that may interfere with or obstruct any sidewalk or travelled portion of a highway; or
 - d) any cords or connections to the RV that cross any sidewalk or travelled portion of a road; or
 - e) use any generator between the hours of 7pm and 9am; and
 - f) the RV parked shall not be used for any business purpose whatsoever.
 - c. **In Section 4.01**, following Subsection (z), **add** a new Subsection (aa) which states the following:

Traffic Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1956-A1

aa) including recreational vehicle, camper, or trailer on a highway, boulevard, or property with jacks, slide-out, push-out or extendable parts deployed that may interfere with or obstruct any sidewalk or travelled portion of a highway.

General

- **3.** Any enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.
- **4.** If any section, paragraph or phrase of this bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by a decision of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.

Read a first, second, and third time by the Municipal Council this 17 day of July 2023.

Adopted this 14 day of August 2023

Mayor - Everett Baker

Corporate Officer - Daniel Drexler

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 1956-A1, cited as the "Traffic Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1956-A1", as passed by the Municipal Council on the ____day of______, 2023.

Corporate Officer of the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks